

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the special session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 13, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino

RESOLUTION NO. 935-2020

2020-19 **DECLARING ORDINANCE** NO. **OF** ALAMINOS, **PANLUNGSOD SANGGUNIANG** PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE GRANTING CONCESSIONS TO THE RENTALS OF COMMERCIAL STALLS OWNED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF ALAMINOS, PANGASINAN, TO WIT: A) STALLS AT PEOPLE'S FOOD COURT AND PLAZA ENRIQUE BRAGANZA: 1) FIFTY PERCENT DISCOUNT (50%) FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH, 2020; AND, 2) WAIVED FOR THE MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY, 2020; B) FOR LUCAP FOOD COURT, ACCCO STALL AND MERMAID'S CAFÉ: 1) FIFTY PERCENT DISCOUNT (50%) FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH, 2020; AND, 2) WAIVED FOR THE MONTHS OF APRIL, MAY AND JUNE, 2020; AND C) FOR NEW SOUVENIR STALLS AT BRGY. LUCAP: 1) WAIVED FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2020" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan submitted its Ordinance No. 2020-19 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted pursuant to the General Welfare Clause of Section 16 and Section 192 of RA 7160; and Section 4 (z) of RA 11469 otherwise known as the "Bayanihan to Heal as One Act";







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 935-2020 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject ordinance in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Donabel N. Fontelera and Margielou Orange D. Humilde-Verzosa and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Ordinance No. 2020-19 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of **Alaminos**, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance granting concessions to the rentals of commercial stalls owned by the local government unit of the City of Alaminos, Pangasinan, to wit: a) Stalls at People's Food Court and Plaza Enrique Braganza: 1) Fifty Percent Discount (50%) for the month of March, 2020; and, 2) Waived for the months of April and May, 2020; B) for Lucap Food Court, Accco Stall and Mermaid's Café: 1) Fifty Percent Discount (50%) for the month of March, 2020; and, 2) Waived for the months of April, May and June, 2020; and C) For new souvenir stalls at Brgy. Lucap: 1) Waived for the month of July, 2020" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Alaminos, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary of the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK ROMALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



